

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403 of 15 December 2015 establishing common guidelines on deactivation standards and techniques for ensuring that deactivated firearms are rendered irreversibly inoperable (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Scope
Article 2	Persons and entities authorised to deactivate firearms
Article 3	Verification and certification of deactivation of firearms
Article 4	Requests for assistance
Article 5	Marking of deactivated firearms
Article 6	Additional deactivation measures
Article 7	Transfer of deactivated firearms within the Union
Article 8	Notification requirements
Article 9	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

Technical specifications for the deactivation of firearms

The deactivation operations to be performed in order to render...

Table I List of types of firearms

Table II General Principles

Table III Specific operations per type of firearms

ANNEX II

Template for marking of deactivated firearms

The full mark will be affixed only on the frame...

- (1) Deactivation mark (to remain ‘ EU ’ in all national...
- (2) Country of deactivation — official international code
- (3) Symbol of the entity that certified the deactivation of the...
- (4) Deactivation year

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

ANNEX III

Model certificate for deactivated firearms

EU Logo Name of entity that verified & certified the...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 256, 13.9.1991, p. 51.](#)
- (2) Council Decision 2014/164/EU of 11 February 2014 on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Protocol against the Illicit Manufacturing of and Trafficking in Firearms, Their Parts and Components and Ammunition, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime ([OJ L 89, 25.3.2014, p. 7.](#))
- (3) Directive (EU) 2015/1535 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 September 2015 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the field of technical regulations and of rules on Information Society services ([OJ L 241, 17.9.2015, p. 1.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(12\)](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(11\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(7\)](#)
- Art. 8 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(8\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 58\(3\)\(f\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 58\(3\)\(f\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) Art. 5 renumbered as Art. 5(1) by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) inserted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 58\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 58\(5\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)